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THE SAHTU SECRETARIAT INCORPORATED
RO, Box 155,

Deline, NT X0E 0G0

Ted: (B67) 589-47 19, Fax: (B67) 58%.4508

June 8, 2007

Vern Christensen,

Executive Director

Muckenzie Valley Environment
Impact Review Board

P.O. Box 938 200 Scotia Centre
5102 -50th Avenuc

Yellowknife, NT

XTA ZN7

Dear Mrs Mackenzie:

Re: Application # S07C003 by Pacifica Resources Ltd.

The Sahtu Secretarial Incorporated Board of Dircciors had their mecting on June 7, 2007
in Tulita and there was a concarn put forth from the Tulita District Land Corporalion
regarding Pacifica Resources Ltd.

We the Sahtu Secretariat Incorporated support the Tulita District Land Corporation to
refer Pacifica Resources Ltd 10 go under an environment assessment according 1o our

Salitu Dene & Melis Comprehensive Land Claim Agrecment under Chapter 25.3.4 which
states:

“A development propesal in the setilement area or whick may impact upon the
setilement area may be referred Jor assessment to the Review Board by the Sahtu
Tribal Council or any governmental authority, and by the Review Board on its
own motion. "

And under the MYRMA section 126 {2) (b):

“The Gwich'in or Sahtu First Nation, in the case of a development to be carried
out in its settlement avea or a development that might have an impact on the
environment in that settlement area,

Therefore, we fecl that the Tulita District requirements are not being met by Pacifica
Resources Ltd. They require further work thai needs to {uke place by the Tulita District
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but Pacifica is not respecting the Tulita District. Tulita fecls that there needs to be morc
tirne to do their internal studies and a proper consultation to tuke place by Pacifica
Resources Ltd.

Motion was made by the Sahtu Sccretariat Incorporated ont June 7, 2008 in Tulita, NT,

Moaved by Wilfred McNeely Ir,

Sccond by Leroy Andre

“Be it resolved that the Sahtu Secretariat Incorporated Board of Directors support the
Tulita District Land Corporation in their request to refer Pacifica Resources Lid for an
Enviroumental Assessment.”

Also, attach you will find a letter from our office to the Tulita District Land Corporalion
President, Clarence Camphbell given them a list of things we see wrong with the
application from Pacifica Resources Ltd for your reference.

IT you need further information please contact Alvin Yallee, Land Manager, {or the Tulita
District Land Corporation office at (867) 588-4984 or Freda Taniton, President, for lhe
Sahtu Secretariat Tncorporated at (867) 589-4719.

Mahsi Cho

IFY Tourangeau
Chairperson

ce: Tulita District Land Corporation
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Tulita District | and Corporation
Bux 118

Tulita, NT

X01: K4

467-588-4986

Emajl; landsmunullsream.nel

June 7, 2007

Chairmian and Presidents
Sahtu Sceretariat Incorporated
Box 158

Deline, NT X0E 0G0

RE: Mineral Exploration License Referral MVEIRB

Tulita District Land Corporation is requesting the full support of the leadership of the
Sahtu Secretariat Incorporated to refer the land use application of Pacifica Resources to
the Mackenzic Valley Impact Environmental Review Board for an Environmental
Assessment pursuant to paragraph 126 (2) (b) of the Mackenzie Vallcy Resources
Management Act.

The mining intcrest is in a Northward Extension of Nahuanni National Park Rescrve which
will be proposed in the very near future.

Thercfore Tulita District Land Corporation is requesting that the leadership exercise their
authority under the Sahtu Denc/Metis Comprehensive Land Claims Agreement to reler
this particular mineral application to an cnvironmental review.  \

182, ¢

Sincerely: "
D &L/

Mr. Clarence Campbell
President
Tulita District T.and Corporation
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The Sahtu Secretariat Incorporate
Sahtu Dene Coumneil
P.0.Box 155
Deline, NT, XoF 0Go
Tel: (867) 589-4710
Fax: (867) 589-4908
Website: www.sahtu.cs

Facsimile
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From:

O Executive Director ~ Freda Taniton

O Chief Financial Officer ~ Ruth Ann Elemie

O Part-Time Finance Clerk ~ Margaret Sewi

Executive Assistant ~ Ruby Takazo

O Receptionist ~ Vacant

O Land and Resource Manager - Fred Plerrot

O Sehtu Enrclment Coordinator/ Regional Program, Manager ~ Phoebe Eaay

O Regional Education and ‘Training Mansger {AHRDA) ~ Ry Arm Tuteho
Subject/Details:
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